

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION and NATIONAL
PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL,

Appellants,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and GINA
McCARTHY,

Appellees,

AND

FOOD & WATER WATCH et al.,

Intervenors.

Case No. 15-1234

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 29, Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center (“NFIB Legal Center”) hereby moves this Court for an order allowing it to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, American Farm Bureau

Federation and National Pork Producers Council. In support of this motion, NFIB Legal Center states:

MOVANT'S INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. SMALL-BUSINESS OWNERS HAVE PROTECTED
 PRIVACY INTERESTS IN BASIC INFORMATION
 ABOUT THEIR BUSINESS OPERATIONS6

 A. Information About a Sole-Proprietorship, Partnership,
 or Closely-Held Corporation Reflects the Owners’
 Personal Financial Situation8

 B. Small-Business Owners Are Entitled to Challenge a
 Disclosure Revealing Personal Information 11

 i. Any Minimal Showing of Loss of Privacy Satisfies
 Article III’s Injury-in-Fact Requirement..... 11

 ii. Individuals Have a Substantial Privacy Interest in
 Opposing the Disclosure of Any Information Shedding
 Light on Their Personal Finances or Other Private
 Matters..... 15

 C. Privacy Interests Do Not Disappear Simply Because the
 Information may be Gathered From Dispersed
 Nonfederal Public Sources 18

 II. AN ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENT FOR DISCLOSURE OF
 PERSONAL INFORMATION IS THAT THE
 INFORMATION BE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST25

 A. To be in the Public Interest, Disclosure Must Shed Light
 on an Agency’s Performance of Statutory Duties.....25

B. There Can be No Public Interest in Requiring
Disclosure of Information to Advance an Agency's *Ultra
Vires* Goals28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

Table of Authorities

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 750 (1984).....	13
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 650 F.3d 652, 656 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 750 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n & Nat. Pork Producers Council v. U.S. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. CIV. 13-1751 ADM/TNL, 2015 WL 364667, at *4 (D. Minn. Jan. 27, 2015)	21
<i>Beck v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 997 F.2d 1489, 1490-91 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Brandon v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585, 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180, 1187-89 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8, 12
<i>Consumers' Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046, 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11, 12	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332, 342 (2006)	13
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352, 361 (1976).....	6, 27, 30
<i>DOD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487, 497 (1994).....	27
<i>Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc. v. Cnty. of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184, 1189, n. 10 (9th Cir., 2007)	16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. Aktiebolaget Svenska Amerika Linien</i> , 390 U.S. 238, 244 (1968)	29-30
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 99-0615, slip op. at 39-45 (D.N.M. Jan. 29, 2001)	8

<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F.Supp. 2d 1196, 1212 (D. Colo., 2005)	25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 183 (2000).....	15
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	19
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507, 521 (4th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Hersh & Hersh v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. C 06-4234 PJH, 2008 WL 901539, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2008).....	18
<i>Hill v. USDA</i> , 77 F.Supp. 2d 6, 8 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>summary affirmance granted</i> , No. 99-5365, 2000 WL 520724, at *1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146, 152 (1989) ..	6-7, 27
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682, 690 (6th Cir. 2014) <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i>	29
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Porter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015)	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224, 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10, 12, 18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n Consumers’ Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046, 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>National Assn. of Retired Fed. Employees v. Horner</i> , F.2d 873, 879 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17, 24, 26

<i>Nat.’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir., 2011)	19, 27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1132, 1138 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	29
<i>Seized Prop. Recovery Corp. v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot.</i> , 502 F.Supp 2d 50, 56 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 735 (1972)	14
<i>United States Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595, 599 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945, 957 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)	23
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 689 n.14 (1973).....	15
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487, 502 (1994).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 763 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger For and on Behalf of Carpet</i> , 728 F.2d 1270, 1273 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 500 (1975).....	16
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 27
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. CV 09-482-CWD, 2010 WL 3735710, at *7 (D. Idaho Sept. 13, 2010).....	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(6)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(2)	7

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(A) (2006)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	22
OTHER	
Brent Gleeson, <i>4 Realistic Ways To Fund Your Small Business</i> , Forbes (Aug. 29, 2013).....	9
<i>Credit, Banks and Small Business – The New Century</i> , 19 NFIB Research Foundation (Jan. 2003).....	9
David M. Madden, <i>Dissecting Chapter 7 Bankruptcy for Businesses</i> , 22 DCBA Brief 34 (2010).....	8
Department of Justice Guide to the Freedom of Information Act: Exemption 6, U.S. Department of Justice, 417 (2009 Ed.).....	7, 26
NPDES CAFO Reporting Rule, EPA-HQ—OW-2011-0188, 76 Fed. Reg. 65431 (Oct. 21, 2011)	20
NPDES Electronic Reporting Rule, EPA-HQ-OECA-2009-0274- 0375, Comments of the American Farm Bureau Federation and National Pork Producers Council (Jan. 30, 2015)	20
NPDES CAFO Reporting Rule, EPA-HQ-OW-0188, 77 Fed. Reg. 42679, 42682 (July 20, 2012)	20
<i>Small Business Credit Access, and a Lingering Recession</i> , at 12 NFIB Research Foundation (Jan., 2012).....	9
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owens, Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts § 117, p. 859 (5th ed. 1984)	24
